## State Of Maryland 2025 Bond Initiative Fact Sheet

1. Name Of Project					
Westway Theater and Community Center					
2. Senate Sponsor	3. House Sponsor				
Attar	Rosenberg				
4. Jurisdiction (County or Baltimore City)	5. Requested Amount				
Baltimore County	\$500,000				
6. Purpose of Bond Initiative					
the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, site improvement, and capital equipping of the Westway Theater and Community Center revitalization project					
7. Matching Fund					
Requirements:	Type:				
Grant					
8. Special Provisions					
[ ] Historical Easement	[ X ] Non-Sectarian				
9. Contact Name and Title	Contact Ph#	Email Address			
Anthony Scott Rowson		(443) 825-9395			
10 D	<u> </u>	1. (:-'111)			
10. Description and Purpose of Organization (Limit length to visible area)					

Restoring Individuals for Success through Empowerment (RISE) Baltimores goal is to uplift the citys citizens by offering a comprehensive network of social programs and services that meet both immediate needs and long-term goals. Throughout our 20-year history, our community organization has partnered with local for- and non-profit organizations to initiate over 100 outreach and community-driven programs serving over 500 Baltimorean families annually. Backed by a legislative bond, we can continue revitalizing the communitys legacy by creating a haven for learning and appreciating differences via before and after school programs for local youth, job readiness programs, job placement services, food bank access, and music and theatrical classes taught by local musicians/thespians.

## 11. Description and Purpose of Project (Limit length to visible area)

RISE Baltimore is committed to the longer-term social and economic sustainability of our community. For the past three years, we headquartered our community-driven programs within the historic Westway Theater. The events garnered growing enthusiasm amongst residents and provided opportunities for RISE to meet our communitys more salient needs, like before and after school programs. Yet, the theater lacks necessary space to host our ongoing and prospective enterprises. Our proposed capital project is to acquire the dilapidated 1,200 sq. ft. storefront adjacent to the Westway Theater at 5302 Edmondson Ave and revitalize it into a thriving community center. Our designs include offices, classrooms, meeting space, and a multipurpose area that will be available to the community and provide ample space for RISE to expand into weekday services for residents. We estimate the development would allow us to serve an additional 35 families weekly and create at minimum

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

12. Estimated Capital Costs				
Acquisition	\$200,000			
Design	\$25,000			
Construction	\$260,000			
Equipment	\$25,000			
Total	\$510,000			
13. Proposed Funding Sources - (List all funding sources and amounts.)				
Legislative Bond	\$500,000			
Private fundraising	\$10,000			
Total	\$510,000			

14. Project Schedule (Enter a date or one of the following in each box. N/A, TBD or Complete)									
Begin Desi	ign (	Comple	ete l	Design	Begi	n Constructio	n	<b>Complete Construction</b>	
07/2025	(	09/2025	5 10/2025			)25	12/2026		
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised			16. Current Number Served Annually at Site		at Project Serve		umber of People to be ed Annually After the ect is Complete		
			525	5		2,500			
18. Other	State Ca	apital (	Grai	nts to Re	cipien	ts in the Past	15 Yea	nrs	
Legislativ	e Sessio	on	Am	nount		Purpose			
n/a					n/a				
19. Legal I	Vamo er	nd Add	lros	s of Cron	itaa	Project Add	ross (I4	Different)	
			ires	s of Gran	itee		`	,	
RISE Baltimore, Inc.			5300 Edmondson Ave., Baltimore, MD 21229						
20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located 41 - Baltimore City									
21. Legal S	Status of	f Gran	tee	(Please C	heck C	One)			
Local G	ovt.	Fo	r P	rofit		Non Profit		Federal	
[ ]	[] []			[X] []		[ ]			
22. Grantee Legal Representative			23. If Match Includes Real Property:						
Name:	Anthon	y Scott	cott Rowson			Has An Appraisal Been Done?		Yes/No	
Phone:	443-82	5-9395	9395					No	
Address:		If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value							
1350 Tralee Circle, Aberdeen, MD 21001									

24. Impact of Pro	24. Impact of Project on Staffing and Operating Cost at Project Site							
Current # of Employees	Projected # of Employees	Curr	ent Operating Budget	Projec	ted Operating Budget			
3	10		20000.00	500000.00				
25. Ownership of	f Property (Info Requ	ested by	Treasurer's Office	e for bond	purposes)			
A. Will the grante	A. Will the grantee own or lease (pick one) the property to be improved?							
B. If owned, does t	B. If owned, does the grantee plan to sell within 15 years?							
C. Does the grante	C. Does the grantee intend to lease any portion of the property to others?							
D. If property is ov	wned by grantee any sp	pace is to	be leased, provide	the follow	ing:			
	Lessee	Terms of Lease	Cost Covered by Lease	0				
	n/a							
E. If property is le	ased by grantee - Provi	ide the fo	llowing:					
Name of Leaser			Length of Lease	Options to Renew				
	n/a							
26. Building Square Footage:								
	Current Space GSF 1,200							
	ace to be Renovated GSF 1,200							
New GSF		1,200						

27. Year of Construction of Any Structures Proposed for Renovation, Restoration or Conversion	1935
28. Comments	